

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 NOV -3 AM 10:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JW

DEPUTY

NO. 37751-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEANETTE ANN DOCKTER

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 08-1-00033-1

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROGER A. HUNKO, WSBA# 9295
Attorney for Appellant
The Law Office of Wecker-Hunko
569 Division Street, Suite E
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-1001

80120101 WD
PM 10/21/08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

 A. DOCKTER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WAS VIOLATED
 BECAUSE HER WAIVER WAS NOT KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND
 INTELLIGENTLY MADE. 1

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED AND CONSIDERED
 IMPROPER EVIDENCE. 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

 A. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT PROCEEDED TO A BENCH
 BENCH TRIAL WITHOUT DETERMINING THAT DOCKTER HAD
 KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HER
 RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WHEN THE RECORD SHOWS THAT SHE
 AGREED TO A TRIAL BY SIX JURORS? 1

 B. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR WHEN IT ADMITTED AND CONSIDERED A
 POST-IT NOTE AND TWO COMPUTER SCREEN SHOTS OVER DEFENSE
 OBJECTION?..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS4

V. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT PROCEEDED TO A BENCH
 TRIAL WITHOUT FIRST CONFIRMING THAT DOCKTER HAD
 KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED HER
 RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. 7

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN ADMITTED AND CONSIDERED
 UNRELIABLE EVIDENCE UNDER THE BUSINESS RECORD
 EXCEPTION WITHOUT REQUIRING THE STATE TO PROVE THAT
 THE EXCEPTION APPLIED..... 10

VI. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 20 L. Ed.2d 476, 88 S. Ct. 1620 (1968) 10

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 464, 82 L. Ed.2d 1461, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938)..... 8

Washington State Supreme Court

In re James, 96 Wn.2d 847, 851, 640 P.2d 18 (1982)..... 8

Seattle v. Williams, 101 Wn.2d 445, 451, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984)..... 8

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) 14

Sate v. Dahl, 139 Wn.2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999)..... 10

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 472 (1999)..... 10

State v. Kreck, 86 Wn.2d 112, 120, 542 P.2d 782 (1975) 13

State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 611, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) 14

State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 780, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)..... 14

State v. Stegall, 124 Wn.2d 719, 724-25, 881 P.2d 979 (1994) 7, 8

State v. Swenson, 62 Wn.2d 259, 382 P.2d 614 (1963)..... 10

State v. Wicke, 91 Wn.2d 638, 645-46, 591 P.2d 452 (1979)..... 7, 9

State v. Ziegler, 114 Wn.2d 533, 538, 789 P.2d 79 (1990)..... 13

Washington State Court of Appeals

State v. Anderson, 72 Wn.App. 453, 458-59, 864 P.2d 1001 (1994) 8

State v. Brand, 55 Wn.App. 780, 785, 780 P.2d 894 (1989)..... 8

State v. Hopkins, 134 Wn.App. 780, 142 P.3d 1104 (2006)..... 12, 13

State v. Sua, 115 Wn.App. 29, 60 P.3d 1234 (2003)..... 12

State v. Vasquez, 109 Wn.App. 310, 319, 34 P.3d 1255 (2001).....9

State v. Woo Won Choi, 55 Wn.App. 895, 903, 781 P.2d 505 (1989).....7, 8, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 6.....7

Washington State Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. 1 §217

Wash. Const. Art. 1 §227

Statutes

RCW 5.45.02012, 13

RCW 9A.56.010(18)(c)2

RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a)2
